

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,

Petitioner,

vs.

The Honorable Stacy J. Louser, Judge
of the District Court, North Central
Judicial District, and Misty Lee
Schwarz,

Respondents.

Supreme Ct. No. 20200322

District Ct. No. 2020-CR-00564

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF AN ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT
WARD COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
NORTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

HONORABLE STACY J. LOUSER

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE HONORABLE STACY J. LOUSER

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: James E. Nicolai
Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar ID No. 04789
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300
Email jnicolai@nd.gov

Attorneys for The Honorable Stacy J.
Louser, Judge of the District Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
Law and Argument.....	5
I. A supervisory writ is not required to review a district court’s rejection of a plea agreement	5
II. The district court did not improperly infringe upon prosecutorial discretion by rejecting the plea agreement in this case.....	10
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<u>Berg v. Jaeger</u> , 2020 ND 178, 948 N.W.2d.....	10
<u>Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Waltz</u> , 423 N.W.2d 799 (N.D. 1988)	26
<u>North Dakota Legislative Assembly v. Burgum</u> , 2018 ND 189, 916 N.W.2d 83.....	10
<u>Olsen v. Kopyy</u> , 1999 ND 87, 593 N.W.2d 762.....	16, 18
<u>People v. Copenhaver</u> , 21 P.3d 413 (Colo. Ct. App. 2000)	23, 28
<u>People v. Orin</u> , 533 P.2d 193 (Cal. 1975)	14
<u>Santobello v. New York</u> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	15
<u>State v. A.T.C.</u> , 185 A.3d 233 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2018).....	14
<u>State v. A.T.C.</u> , 217 A.3d 1158 (N. J. 2019)	22
<u>State v. Conger</u> , 797 N.W.2d 341 (Wis. 2010).....	14, 17, 20, 21, 25
<u>State v. Haskell</u> , 2001 ND 14, 621 N.W.2d 358.....	5
<u>State v. Holtry</u> , 638 P.2d 433 (N.M. Ct. App. 1981)	23
<u>State v. Hutchinson</u> , 2017 ND 160, 897 N.W.2d 321.....	13

<u>State v. Loughead</u> , 2007 ND 16, 725 N.W.2d 859.....	16, 18
<u>State v. Montiel</u> , 95 P.3d 1216 (Utah Ct. App. 2004), <u>aff'd</u> , 122 P.3d 571 (Utah 2005)	23
<u>State v. Trevino</u> , 2011 ND 232, 807 N.W.2d 211.....	15
<u>State v. Vandehoven</u> , 2009 ND 165, 772 N.W.2d 603.....	11
<u>State v. Wika</u> , 1998 ND 33, 574 N.W.2d 831.....	25
<u>State ex rel. Kurkierewicz v. Cannon</u> , 166 N.W.2d 255 (Wis. 1969).....	25
<u>State ex rel. Madden v. Rustad</u> , 2012 ND 242, 823 N.W.2d 767.....	5
<u>United States v. Nicholson</u> , 231 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2000)	15
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 844 A.2d 293 (Del. 2004)	23
<u>Statutes</u>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c).....	15
N.D.C.C. § 29-28-07(4)	7
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01	26, 28, 29
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01(3).....	26
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01(5).....	26
N.D. R.App.P. 4(b)(1)(B)	7
N.D.R.Crim.P. 11	6, 11, 18

N.D.R.Crim.P. 11(a)(2).....	6
N.D.R.Crim.P. 11(c)	11, 15
N.D.R.Crim.P. 11(c)(1)	11, 18
N.D.R.Crim.P. 11(c)(1)(B)	13
N.D.R.Crim.P. 11(c)(2)	12, 18
N.D.R.Crim.P. 11(c)(3)	13, 14, 18
N.D.R.Crim.P. 11(c)(3)(A)	4, 13
N.D.R.Crim.P. 11(c)(3)(B)	13
